Notice of Blanket Purchase Agreement

State Of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations
Department of Administration

Division of Purchases

One Capitol Hill

Providence, RI 02908-5860

moTZm<

1 PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP INC
{148 STATE ST 10TH FLR
| BOSTON, MA 02109

| United States

v —mwn

CRANSTON
United States

- O =

| EOHHS MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
| HAZARD BUILDING
|74 WEST ROAD

,RI 02920

Development and Implementation of a Cost
Alocation Plan for EOHHS Departments

~ Award Number 3547038
' Revision Number 3
. Effective Period 06-DEC-2017 -
. 31-DEC-2019
© Approved PO Date 21-DEC-2018
Vendor Number 1233-iSupplier
. Type.of Requisition *OTHER
- Requisition Number 1497274
L Change Order 12/21/2018
- -Requisition Number:
 Solicitation Number 7551453
. Preignt Paid
_ Payment Terms NET 30
S Buyer. Francis, David
. Requester Name | Nicotero, Michelle R
- Work Telephone 401-462-6850

This Purchase Order is issued pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the solicitation and applicable federal, state, and local law,

including the State of Rhode Island's purchasing regulations, available at www.purchasing.ri.gov.

12/21/2018 = EOHHS PCG 3457038

PO #3457038 PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP

TO SUPPLIER ATTACHMENT:

DATE CHANGE:
FROM: 12/31/2018
TO: 12/31/2019

CURRENT CONTRACT VALUE: $597,020.00
INCREASE CONTROL VALUE: $664,734.00
REVISED CONTROL VALUE: $1,261,754.00

INVOICE TO |

The State of Rhode Island accepts electronic invoices via its supplier portal. To register
and submit electronic invoices, visit the supplier portal at
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/iSupplier/isup/index.php

To submit paper invoices, mail to: Department of' Administration Controller, One Capitol
Hill, 4th Floor, Providence 02908.

STATE PURCHASING AGENT

A
e “ﬁ{’(f.{:gvl-,aw
R e

NancyR. ety

Page 1 0of 6




State of Rhode Island Blanket Purchase Agreement 3547038, 3

EXERCISE ANNUAL OPTION RENEWAL.
PER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #2.

Reference Documents:  201812211434.pdf

Line = Description o7 v i e i i o e e it Unit Price.
1 APA-17826 Development and Implementation of a Cost Allocation Plan Each 1
for EOHHS
2 APA-17826 Development and Implementation of a Cost Allocation Plan Each 1
for DCYF ’
3 APA-17826 Development and Implementation of a Cost Allocation Plan Each 1
for DHS '
4 APA-17826 Development and Implementation of a Cost Allocation Plan Each 1
for DOH
5 APA-17826 Development and Implementation of a Cost Allocation Plan Each 1
for HSRI
INVOICE TO | |
The State of Rhode Island accepts electronic invoices via its supplier portal. To register
and submit electronic invoices, visit the supplier portal at STATE PURCHASlNG AGENT
http://controller.admin.ri.gov/iSupplier/isup/index.php ? Ny [i{;] ,>/
: L e
To submit paper invoices, mail to: Department of Administration Controller, One Capitol ) D
Hill, 4th Floor, Providence 02908. Nam\( R Mcmhﬂe

Page 2 of 6



State of Rhode Island ) Blanket Purchase Agreement 3547038,

3
Contract Terms and Conditions

Table of Contents
TEIS A1 COMAITIONS cteevvviviecveeirreseriirrescereeetessseoreeeabeeraessreesareseasaasesersestessatassrseeaaresstaessbesssteesasensesansesassressssressnseesnesd 4
PURCHASE ORDER STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS ..o cceecvinreensi e sneesinesneenen &
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THIS PURCHASE ORDER .....c.oovviviiinriririeenrieeereteescinreerereencnnee e &
CAMPAIGN FINANCE COMPLIANCE  .......c.cocoooviiiiiiinna e eerreeerirre et aee s bt rearsernre e e ae S e R reeeantsreaeraes 4
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL) oottt et cne e eene s sresre s eecneseaonsend 4
MULTIT YEAR AWARD oottt rescrtresenraeesrssessbasestnbeesessbeseasbeasasssnessssssssnsensssaressosseoniaeessnseerens 4
BLANK ET PA Y MEN T oottt s e eee et e e b e et e e es e steabsaaeeaeeesbbrbaassesnnnsaeeesaesssneneeassnsseeas 5
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE .....cooiiiiiiimmiiccnic e e e b 5
PURCHASE AGREEMENT AWARD ..ottt eiirerieee e esir e s sinesesriesesseessssanessssaesssnsnes sraeesssnoes snaneens 5
AUTHORIZATION AND RELEASE .ottt re e citeesvire s s aaaes s ssssaeesssensassasessnessssnesssstssssnenesnsnsans 5
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PRICING AGREEMENT ..o cneven s iren e s nre s 6

Page 3 of 6



State of Rhode Island Blanket Purchase Agreement 3547038,
3

Terms and Cyonditions

PURCHASE ORDER STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THIS PURCHASE ORDER

CAMPAIGN FINANCE COMPLIANCE

CAMPAIGN FINANCE: In accordance with RI General Law 17-27-2, Every person or business entity providing
goods or services of $5,000 or more, and has in the preceding 24 months, contributed an aggregate amount in excess
of $250 within a calendar year to any general officer, or candidate for general office, any member, or candidate for
- general assembly, or political party, is required to electronically file an affidavit regarding political contributions at:
https://secure.ricampaignfinance.com/RhodelslandCF/Public/VendorAffidavit.aspx

ARRA SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For contracts and sub-awards funded in whole or in part by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.
Pub.L.No. 111-5 and any amendments thereto, such contracts and sub-awards shall be subject to the Supplemental
Terms and Conditions For Contracts and Sub-awards Funded in Whole or in Part by the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009. Pub.L.No. 111-5 and any amendments thereto located on the Division of Purchases
website at www.purchasing.ri.gov.

DIVESTITURE OF INVESTMENTS IN1 REQUIREME

No vendor engaged in investment activities in Iran as described in R.I. Gen. Laws §37-2.5-2(b) may submit a bid
proposal to, or renew a contract with, the Division of Purchases. Each vendor submitting a bid proposal or entering
into a renewal of a contract is required to certify that the vendor does not appear on the list maintained by the
General Treasurer pursuant to R.I. Gen, Laws §37-2.5-3.

For all Purchase Orders issued on behalf of the University of Rhode Island, Community College of Rhode Island,
and Rhode Island College, vendors will receive a confirming order from the respective entity prior to proceeding.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL)-

ANNUAL RENEWAL INSURANCE CERTIFICATES FOR WORKERS' COMPENSATION, PUBLIC
LIABILITY, PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE, AUTO INSURANCE, PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
"INSURANCE (AKA ERRORS & OMISSIONS), BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE, SCHOOL BUSING AUTO
LIABILITY, ENVIRONMENTAL IMPAIRMENT (AKA POLLUTION CONTROL), VESSEL OPERATION
(MARINE OR AIRCRAFT) PROTECTION & INDEMNITY, ETC., MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SPECIFIC
AGENCY IDENTIFIED IN THE "SHIP TO" SECTION OF THE PURCHASE ORDER. CERTIFICATES ARE
ANNUALLY DUE PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF ANY CONTRACT PERIOD BEYOND THE INITIAL
TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD OF A CONTRACT. FAILURE TO PROVIDE ANNUAL INSURANCE
CERTIFICATION MAY BE GROUNDS FOR CANCELLATION.

MULTI YEAR AWARD

Page 4 of 6



State of Rhode Island Blanket Purchase Agreement 3547038,
‘ 3

THIS IS A MULTI-YEAR BID/CONTRACT. PER RHODE ISLAND STATE LAW 37-2-33, CONTRACT
OBLIGATIONS BEYOND THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR ARE SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS.
CONTINUATION OF THE CONTRACT BEYOND THE INITIAL FISCAL YEAR WILL BE AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE STATE. TERMINATION MAY BE EFFECTED BY THE STATE BASED UPON
DETERMINING FACTORS SUCH AS UNSATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE OR THE DETERMINATION
BY THE STATE TO DISCONTINUE THE GOODS/SERVICES, OR TO REVISE THE SCOPE AND NEED FOR
THE TYPE OF GOODS/SERVICES; ALSO MANAGEMENT OWNER DETERMINATIONS THAT MAY
PRECLUDE THE NEED FOR GOODS/SERVICES.

BLANKET PAYMENT

DELIVERY OF GOODS OR SERVICES AS REQUESTED BY AGENCY. PAYMENTS WILL BE
AUTHORIZED UPON SUBMISSION OF PROPERLY RENDERED INVOICES NO MORE THAN MONTHLY
TO THE RECEIVING AGENCY. ANY UNUSED BALANCE AT END OF BLANKET PERIOD IS
AUTOMATICALLY CANCELLED.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE
THIS PURCHASE ORDER IS AWARDED SUBJECT TO EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE.

PURCHASE AGREEMENT AWARD

THIS IS A NOTICE OF AWARD, NOT AN ORDER. Any quantity reference in the agreement or in the bid
preceding it are estimates only and do not represent a commitment on the part of the state to any level of billing
activity, other than for quantities or volumes specifically released during the term. No action is to be taken except as
specifically authorized, as described herein under AUTHORIZATION AND RELEASE. ENTIRE AGREEMENT -
This NOTICE OF AWARD, with all attachments, and any release(s) against it shall be subject to: (1) the
specifications, terms and conditions set forth in the Request/Bid Number cited herein, (2) the General Terms and
Conditions of Contracts for the State of Rhode Island and (3) all provisions of, and the Rules and Regulations
promulgated pursuant to, Title 37, Chapter 2 of the General Laws of the State of Rhode Island.- This NOTICE shall
constitute the entire agreement between the State of Rhode Island and the Vendor. No assignment of rights or
responsibility will be permitted except with the express written permission of the State Purchasing Agent or his
designee. CANCELLATION, TERMINATION and EXTENSION - This Price Agreement shall automatically
terminate as of the date(s) described under CONTRACT PERIOD unless this Price Agreement is altered by formal
amendment by the State Purchasing Agent or his designee upon mutual agreement between the State and the
Vendor. )

AUTHORIZATION AND RELEASE

~ In no event shall the Vendor deliver goods or provide service until such time as a duly authorized release document
is certified by the ordering Agency. A Direct Purchase Order (DPO) shall be created by the agency listing the items
ordered, using the pricing and format set forth in the Master Blanket. All pricing shall be as described in the Master
Blanket and is considered to be fixed and firm for the term of the Agreement, unless specifically noted to the
contrary herein. All prices include prepaid freight. Freight, taxes, surcharges, or other additional charges will not be
honored unless reflected in Master Blanket,

Page 5 of 6



State of Rhode Island Blanket Purchase Agreement 3547038,
3

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PRICING AGREEMENT
§COPE AND LIMITATIONS - ThlS Agreement covers regglrements as descrlbed herein, ordered by State

tot frmalamnmnt the State Purchasing Agent or hi ign

Under State'Purchasmg Law, 37-2-54, no purchase or contract shall be binding on the state or any agency thereof
unless approved by the department [of administration] or made under general regulations which the chief purchasing
officer may prescribe. Under State Purchasing Regulation 8.2.1.1.2, any alleged oral agreement or arrangements
made by a bidder or contractor with any agency or an employee of the Office of Purchases may be disregarded and
shall not be binding on the state. -

PRODUCT ACCEPTANCE - All merchandise offered or otherwise provided shall be new, of prime manufacture,
and of first quality unless otherwise specified by the State. The State reserves the rlght to reject all nonconforming
goods, and to cause their return for credit or replacement, at the State's option.

a)  Failure by the state to discover latent defect(s) or concealed damage or non-conformance shall not foreclose
the State's right to subsequently reject the goods in question.

b)  Formal or informal acceptance by the State of non-conforming goods shall not constitute a precedent for .
successive receipts or procurements. '

Where the vendor fails to cure the defect promptly or replace the goods, the State reserves the right to cancel the
Release, contract with a different vendor, and to invoice the original vendor for any differential in price over the
original contract price.

ORDER AUTHORIZATION AND RELEASE AGAINST PRICING AGREEMENT

In no event shall the Vendor deliver goods or provnde service until such time as a duly authorized release
document is certified by the ordermg Agency.

tat i al lease a. : a hall reference the Price Agreement n r. th
actl n I 't ) red. a it pricing in_the same format a ri herei

A Department Purchase Order (DPO) listing the items ordered shall be created by the agency. The agency may
mail or fax a copy of the order to the Vendor. In some cases the agency may request delivery by telephone, but must
provide the Vendor with a DPO Order Number reference for billing purposes. Vendors are encouraged to require
written orders to assure payments are processed accurately and promptly.

DELIVERY_ If this is an MPA, Vendor will obtain "ship to" information from each participating agency. This
information will be contained in the DPO. APA delivery information will be contained in the Notice of Award.

PRICING - All pricing shall be as described herein, and is considered to be fixed and firm for the term of the
Agreement, unless specifically noted to the contrary herein. All prices include prepaid freight. Freight, taxes,
surcharges, or other additional charges will not be honored unless reflected herein.

INVOICING  All invoices shall reference the DPO Order Number(s), Price Agreement number, the Contract
Issue number, the item(s) covered, and the unit pricing in the same format as described herein. If this is an MPA,
Vendor will obtain "bill to" information from each participating agency. This information will be contained in the
DPO. APA billing information will be contained in the Notice of Award.

PAYMENT - Invoices for items not received, not priced according to contract or for work not yet performed will
not be honored. No payment will be processed to any vendor for whom there is no IRS W-9 on file with the State
Controller.

Page 6 of 6



~ o A
\ WV
J\j}. 0 W\
1 il
2 STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS \J O
*’.\ Department of Administration DIVISION OF PURCHASES ~
- RI-FANS CHANGE ORDER FORM
EMAIL CHANGE ORDERS TO: doa.purchangeorders@purchasing.ri.gov

This form is to be used for:

e Supplier Name Changes

o  Cancellations to Blanket/Contract Purchase Agreements and Standard Purchase Orders.

e Line item changes, date changes and agreed amount changes to Blanket/Contract Purchase Agreements.
This form is not applicable for:

o  Adding a line item or increasing a quantity on a Standard Purchase Order over $5000.00.

(A change order requisition should be created and submitted for this type of change).
e  Releases (Blanket/Contract) Should be processed as an electronic change order through RIFANS.
(ONLY 1 PURCHASE ORDER PER CHANGE ORDER FORM)
TYPE IN HERE TYPE IN HERE
; 2/21/2018 B 7APA— 78 6 ]
DATE 1 ! MPA NUMBER Tete
3547038 N
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER SOLE SOURCE (YES/NO)
551453
BID NUMBER ! DELEGATED (YES/NO) I N
BUYER NAME David Francis l N
(as it appears on the purchase order) GRANT (YES/NO)
I GRANT/ DELEGATED l 01/01/2019
AGENCY DOC |.D. NUMBER PO END DATE
SUPPLIER NAME [ Purblic Consulting Group
TYPE OF CHANGE TO BE MADE FROM TO

SUPPLIER NAME (include W-9 FORM and Glick or fap here o entertext. Click or tap here to enter text.
letters from companies advising of the name
change)
AGREED AMOUNT CHANGE I $597,020.00 l $1,261,754.00
(BLANKET/CONTRACT) /
DATE CHANGE (BLANKET/CONTRACT) l 01/01/2019 ] 12/31/2019 /
CANCEL ENTIRE PURCHASE ORDER YES U
(Standard, Blanket/Contract Purchase Agreements)
(Give justification/reason below)
LINE ITEM CHANGE FOR BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENTS:
CODES: (A) Add Line (D) Delete Line  (DC) Description Change _ (PC) Price Change

Code Line # Description Price from Price to

Click or tap here to enter text.

Click or tap here to enter text.

Click or tap here to enter text.

REASONIJUST'F'CAT'ON Attached is amendment #2 extending contract date to 12/31/2019 adding 664734 to control value, attached

budget allocation for each department.
L p— : : e
CONTACT PERSON: I [Y\i iC AR ,/}rf, /\v'/; CO‘}L’@ s PHONE NUMBER: lé’,! [pa iog 50

AUTHORIZED AGENT: ’ SIGNATURE%E As Q UQ{/LA
M iy

FOR DOA PURCHASES ONLY SECTION

©

BUYER SIGNATURE: DATE:
N s dLf a\E_;
INTERDEPARTMENTAL { %}—{ ’ , { {14
PROJECT MANAGER SIGNATURE;___ . 80 2((,th DATE: Rakal
Q \¢* : \ A "
DEPUTY/PURCHASING AGENT SIGNATURE: \ Jo/w SO ta Ao O MISMNSMAN DATE:_\ L 12 |V

3 ] I
This form can be found on the purchasing website: www purchasing ri.qov in the Agency Resource Center. For complete instructions on processing
change orders, visit the purchasing website www purchasina.ri.ccv Agency Resource Center/Instructions and Trainings/RIFANS Instruction Manuals.




Agency Doc. ID = EOHHS PCG 3457038

PO# 3457038 Public Consulting Group

To Supplier Attachment:
Date Change- From: 12/31/2018
To: 12/31/2019

Current Contract Value: $§ 597,020.00
Increase Control Value: § 664,734.00
Revised Control Value: $1,261,754.00

Exercise annual option renewal.

Per agreement amendment# 2.



SECOND AMENDMENT
TO AGREEMENT
Between the
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
And
PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

The Executive Office of Health and Human Services (EOHHS or the State) and Public
Consulting Group, Inc. (PCG) (collectively, the Parties), hereby enter into this Second
Amendment to Agreement on the 31% day of December 2018, for the purposes of amending
the original agreement previously entered into between the Parties on December 5, 2017 (the
Agreement).

Whereas, PCG assists the State in the development and implementation of a cost
allocation plan for EOHHS and its agencies;

Whereas, the Parties seek to extend the Agreement for a one-year extension, commencing
on January 1, 2019 and expiring on December 31, 2019 (the First Renewal Term);

Whereas, the Parties seek to amend the budget terms for this Agreement.

Now Therefore, the Parties to the Agreement, for good and valuable consideration,
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. PAR. 3. TIME OF PERFORMANCE

PCG shall commence performance of the First Renewal Term on the 1* day of January
2019 and shall complete performance no later than the 31* day of December 2019, unless
terminated prior to that day by other provisions of the Agreement. Performance may be
extended or renewed by the Parties for three additional one-year extensions.

2. PAR. 6. BUDGET
Total payment for services to be provided under this Amendment shall not exceed the total
budge as detailed in revised ADDENDUM II, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. Expenditures exceeding budget line-items categories by ten (10%) shall not be
authorized unless prior written approval is first obtained pursuant to PAR. 10



MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT, subject to the maximum amount of this
Amendment as stated above.

3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

All other provisions of the Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects and shall
remain in full force and effect to the extent not expressly changed by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunder set their hands as of the date first
above written and this Agreement made legally binding upon the issuance of a valid Purchase
Order by the State of Rhode Island as follows:

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND: PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.:

e oA

L By: WILLIAM S. MOS&KOWSKI
Acting Secretary President and CEO

Executive Office of Health and

Human Services




ADDENDUM i
BUDGET

. ASSUMPTIONS

The foliowing assumptions are made in accordance with this renewal agreement:

e The budget outlined in this Option Year 1 extension is inclusive of the scope of work provided in
the original contract but has been modified as outlined below to meet specific agency needs.

e The stated price will be in effect throughout the extension period (January 1, 2019 — December
31, 2019) and will include all efforts outlined below. If the scope needs to be modified for any
agency, a contract amendment will be submitted to the DOA Division of Purchases for its
consideration. No additional work will be performed unless and until the contract amendment is
approved by the DOA Division of Purchases.

e Al hours are based on the following fully-loaded rates as updated in amendment #1 dated
October 16, 2018: :

Fully Loaded
Position Title Hourly Rate
Project Manager or PCG Manager $310
Associate Manager $294
PCG Senior Consultant $§268
Senior Operations Manager $210
Consultant $235
Senior Technical Advisor $210
Technical Advisor §184
Operations Manager 5184 b
Systems Analyst 5173 P
Business Analyst 5173
Operations Analyst $105
Health Services Development (HSD) $142

Page 1 of 10



e Ongoing use of both EasyRMTS™ and AlloCAP™ require signed licensing agreements and
ongoing hosting fees.

e PCG is offering EOHHS a volume discount on AlloCAP™ hosting fees at $450 per instance, per
month. This budget includes three (3) instances of AlloCAP™.

Agency Mon'thly Annual
Hosting Fee Total
EOHHS AlloCAP™ $450 $5,400
DCYF AlloCAP™ $450 $5,400
DHS AlloCAP™ $450 $5,400
Total $16,200

e PCG is offering EOHHS a volume discount on EasyRMTS™ hosting fees at $450 per instance, per
month. This budget includes three (3) instances of EasyRMTS™.

Monthly Annual
Agency .

Hosting Fee Total
DCYF CPA EasyRMTS™ $450 $5,400
DCYF State EasyRMTS™ $450 $5,400
DHS EasyRMTS™ 5450 $5,400
Total 516,200

e EasyRMTS™ and AlloCAP™ systems are as implemented and future unique reports or
functionality changes may require additional costs.

e The following assumptions apply per department:

o EOHHS
= PCG will continue to provide the following (hours have been increased to match anticipated
effort):

e Provide assistance with processing the quarterly cost allocation plan (EOHHS will
continue to process)
e Provide expertise related to the cost allocation plan and administrative claiming
e Host one instance of AlloCAP™
u  Additional tasks include the following:
e Provide technical assistance with the UHIP IAPD {added in the amendment dated 10/16/2018).

Page 2 of 10



HSRI

»  Provide consulting services related to calculation of HSRI claims narrative assistance, and
negotiation assistance. (note that hours have been decreased to match anticipated effort).

= HSRI will process the quarterly CAP which is a change from the original SOW and why hours
have been decreased.

DHS

= Provide four (4) quarters of operation of EasyRMTS™ for DHS.

= Provide four (4) quarters of operation of AlloCAP™ for DHS

»  Provide cost allocation plan consulting services and operate four (4) quarters of CAP claim
calculations for DHS (for the quarters ending 12/31/2018, 3/31/2019, 6/30/2018, and
9/30/2019). Hours have been increased to match anticipated effort.

= Additional tasks include the following:
e PCG has included hours to assist DHS with inquiries and expertise related to the Auditor

General report.

DOH

= Calculate the SFY21 indirect cost rate based on SFY19 expenditures and provide assistance
with responses to the SFY20 rate.

= PCG’s budget includes the effort to calculate the SFY21 indirect cost rate and annual rates
going forward.

= No software is included in DOH efforts.

DCYF

= Provide four (4) quarters of operation of the CPA instance of EasyRMTS™.

«  provide four (4) quarters of operation of the State instance of EasyRMTS™.

= Provide four (4) quarters of preparation of the quarterly cost allocation plan using AlloCAP™
(for the quarters ending 12/31/2018, 3/31/2019, 6/30/2019, and 9/30/2019). Hours have
been increased to match anticipated effort including the level of re-runs that has become
the norm with this effort.

= Hours are included for bi-monthly RMTS newsletters and training activities for all RMTS
participants (change from prior scope of work).

= Hours were included for the TANF statistic collection (change from prior scope of work).

= Specific consulting hours have been added to assist with budget projects and changes to the
CPA claiming process as a result of DCYF programmatic and contracting changes (change
from prior scope of work).

Page30f10



fl. BUDGETS

The total budgets for EOHHS, HSRI, DHS, DOH, and DCYF are listed below:

A. EOHHS

B. HSRI

C. DHS

. Total
Estimated
EOHHS Annual
Annual Hours
Cost
Staff Fees - CAP 120 $26,984
Staff Fees — UHIP IAPD
¢ EOHHS share is $6,399; 70 $14,716
e HSRIshare is $1,311; and
e DHS share is $7,006
AlloCAP™ Hosting N/A S 5,400
Total $47,100
. Total
HSRI Estimated Annual
Annual Hours
Cost
Staff Fees 156 $35,352
Total $35,352
T
Estimated otal
DHS Annual
Annual Hours
Cost
Staff Fees - Assist with Requests 4 $ 9,576
Related to Auditor General Report
Staff Fees — CAP and RMTS 1,072 $191,460
DHS EasyRMTS™ N/A S 5,400
AlloCAP™ Hosting N/A S 5,400
Total $211,836

Page 4 of 10



D. DOH

. Total
Estimated
DOH Annual
Annual Hours
Cost
Staff Fees 171 $34,560
Total $34,560
E. DCYF
. Total
Estimated
DCYF Annual
Annual Hours
Cost
Staff Fees — CAP and RMTS 1,658 $319,686
DCYF CPA EasyRMTS™ N/A $ 5,400
DCYF State EasyRMTS™ N/A S 5,400
AlloCAP™ Hosting N/A S 5,400
Total $335,886
Total costs per department as outlined above are as follows:
. Total
Estimated
Department Annual
Annual Hours
Cost
EOHHS 190 S 47,100
HSRI 156 S 35,352
DHS 1,114 $211,836
DCH 171 S 34,560
DCYF 1,658 $335,886
Total $664,734

Page 5 of 10



Ill. WORKPLANS

The respective workplans with tasks and associated hours for each department are outlined below:

A,

EOHHS

Project Tasks

11

Assist with UHIP 1APD Cost
Allocation Expertise

PCG/EOHRS]

11212019 |12/31/2019

4/2/2019:112/31/2019

Review CAP narrative strucluré for
organizational changes

11212018 [12/31/2019

and update the CAP narrative for

2.2 | Review cost center functions and | PCG/EOHHS]| 1/2/2018 |12/31/2019
confirm allocation methods stlll apply]
Review 1SAs/MOUS, federal
23 programs, and organizational charts 17212019 |12/31/2019

34

(corresponds with quarter end)

Provide draft CAP narralive 11212019 |12/31/2019
amendment to EOHHS

3.2 | EOHHS reviews draft amendment 1/2/2019 [12/31/2019
and provides feedback

33 PCG Incorporates feedback and 1/2/2019 [12/31/2018
finalizes amendment

EOHHS submits final narrative]
3.4 |amendment to CAS for approval 1/2/2019 [12/31/2019

g

:112031/2019

1/2/2018 |12/31/2019

amendments, organizational

4.1 | PCG supports EOHHS in quarterly
processing of CAP using
AlloCAP™
4.2 PCG assists with ongoing CAP 112/2019 |12/31/2019

changes, and gther ngeds

el

‘Hours/Res ur

Page 6 of 10



B. HSRI

R R Reylew CAP Narratlve (Quarterly Task) R 122019 | 1213172019,
11 Review CAP narrative siructure for organizational changes PCG 11212019 1213112019
1.2 | Review cost center functions and confirm allocation methods still apply [ PCG/HSRI 11212019 1213112019
Review 1SASIMOUs, federal programs, and organizational charts and
1.3 update the CAP narrative for any changes PCG 11212018 121312019
T2 o Update CAP NarrallveQuarterly Task - | w i Ar2019 | A2rotizo9 Y BT e A e[ -8
24 Provide draft CAP parralive amendment to HSRI PCG 1212018 12/31/2013
22 HSRI reviews draft amendment and provides feedback HSRI 1/2/2018 12/31/2019
2.3 PCG incorporates feedback and finalizes amendment PCG 11212019 1213112019
HSRI submits final narrative amendment to CAS for approval
2.4 {corsesponds ith quarler e nd) HSRI 11212019 12/31/2019
g T e T Provide Ongolng Support TS B IRy YR AL B D T S Ry 7 s 1)
34 PCG supports HSRI in quarterly processing of CAP PCG 11212019 12/34/2019
42 PCG assists vith ongoing CAP amendments, organizational changes, PCG 11202019 121312019
and other needs
+Total:HoursIResource Leve!




C. DHS

ProjectTasks — . .. . ... -|. - |StanDate:|EndDate..
" Asslsl with Reguesls Relaledto Audor General Report.” | = s | = F/22019] 4231/2019 - -
Asslst wilh Requests Related to Audior General Repoit PCG 112/2019 | 12/31/201¢
~ . "Review CAP Narralive (Quaiterly Tash) = - 4122618} 12/a120197] =+ T i8] - 7| R ) R - 72 o o[- 478
Review CAP narralive forcrganizationalchanges | Poov | 42209 | 1232019
Revies cost center functions and confirm aliocation methods | PCG &
i 2opYy oHS 422018 | 123172019
Review ISASIMOUSs, federal programs, and organizational PCG&
¢harts and updale the CAP narralive for any changes DHS' 1/212_(_’_19 12(31’2019 i
. Updale CAP Narrallve (Quarterly Tash) . 3 - . #122009] 423112019 I B4 -0 I T
Update draft CAP narrative dment and provide lo OHS PCG 22019 | 1243112019
DHS reviews draft amendment and provides leedback DHS $12/2019 | 12/34/2019
PCG Incorporales feedback and finalizes amendment PCG 11202019 | 1273172019
DHS submits final nasrative amendment o CAS for approval
_ _{coresponds with quarter end) DHS 1@201? 12312019
" i Operate RMTS for ETS/SCYYs (Quarterly Tash) -0 | 2  pz2019] 1z3tizo09 | A - ] © 32 160 180 0 D) Mg
Subjmit current RMTS roster lo DHS for updating PCG 11212019 { 1213112019 i E
DHS makes updates to RMTS particlpants and provides
updaled roster 1o PCG DHS 1212019 | 42/31/12019
PCG updales EasyRMTS™ for staff changes, slale holdays,
slatf hours, and generales moments pce 122019 | 123112019
Generate moment sample and QC sample prior 1o app PCG 1722049 | 12312018
Perform moment sample analysis and produce sample for
quarler (musl be prior to quarler start date)) PG H22019 | 123112089
Provida technical and activity support o RMIS participants
hroughout e sampla period PCG 11212019 | 1273472019
Prepate monihly responss rale reporls by reglorviocation and .
Inddual In order o determine stalf or locations with low PCG 1722018 | 12/3112019
resp rale rends
Revew RMTS su§sanpb and Non-DHS aclivities and conduct PCG w010 | 1231200
participanl folow-up as necessary
Prepare and analyze quarierly resulls to be used as a statistic
_| In the cost aliocation plan { resuls for enfire quarier) pca N2A2019 | 1273172019
Prepare amendments in conunction vith cost atocationplan [ PCG&
amendments and update syslem accordingly DHS V22019 | 120312019
Conduct RMTS h'aln!ng;gzlrnr;:;(\wke(s and tefresher PCG w019 | 12312009
A0 e r EvalualeJechnology Changes . i . - 2 4172019] 12/31/2019: 4l 8| 16 48 0] > 8. .0l - KT
Revew current AlogCAP™ functionakty and compare CAP
setup with updaled CAP narrative PCG 122019 | 121312019
Recommend updaled AlcCAP™ features/reports lo DHS fo
_Improws efficiencylfunctoraily of AJOCAP™ Pec | wams | 120Va
5| . Process Quarlerly CAP Reporis:(Quarterty.TasK) =~ .~ .. #2019} 12/31/20181] - 3 - - A8 3 160 o[- 6| - = 260)
Submit data request io DHS to coect expenditure, payrod, lime
shudy, case counl, benefil report, and other data pce V22019 1 123112018
PCG revsws charl of accounts ardd afocation methods agalnsl
updated CAP narrative and makes updales to refiect changes PCG 22019 | 123912019
fo CAP narrative structure
DHKS provides ted dala lo PCG DHS 11272019 | 1213172019
PCG uploads expenditure and payrod data inlo AfoCAP™ and
QCs dala lmport aec] 11212019 | 1234/2019
PCG enters payro¥ and emnd;h:le adjustments (a5 PCG yorote | 1213112019
X
PCG enlers slats for al allocalion methods inlo AtoCAP™ PCG 4212019 | 12/31/2019
PCG QCs al stals enlered into AtoCAP™ PCG H22019 | 1203172019
PCGpri the g y CAP PCG 1122019 | 12/31/2019
PCG generates and QCs CAP reports and QA sheel PCG 122018 | 1213112019
PCG provides first draft of reports and QA sheet to DHS for
reviewand OC PCG 1212019 | 12312019
DHS reviews and QCs firs! draft of CAP reports and submils
feedback lo PCG PHS 1122019 | 12312019
PCG Incorporales feedback and re-runs CAP and reports (as PCG TBD 18D
necessary)
. - Tola) Hours/Resource Level 36 438] - 204) 604 180 __8 18 1114




D. DOH

%t

End Date |-

TaskD |Projact Tasks - 3 o : Start Date
Ass]st with’ Negotlallon ofFY2019 ICR™: 12018 |76/30/2019. |-
1.2 | Assist DOH with Negotiation and Approval of ihe FY 2019 ICR PCG 11/2019 | 6/30/2019
124 Answer Questions abmrlxe‘cffs?a( ;019 ICR Submisslon, il PCG 1ote | ermorzots
1.2.2 Updale lhe FY 2019 ICR Submission, if necessary PCG 1112019 | 6/30/2019
2 L = /JCR-Development Kickolf - e L e T 0022019 | 1006020497
24 Schedde and Hold a Klck-off Meeting to Updale Pro)ecl Work PCGIOOH | 022019 | oi6i2019
Plan and Communicatlon Plan
" 'Current Rate, Process, and.Organlzational Analysls - |5 7 2| 40122049 {10/31/2019 =
Submit data request to collect and review FY 2018 data
31 including payroll, expenditures, organizalional charls, Journaled PCG 10/2/2019 | 10/6/2019
costs, depreciation, sic,
3.2 Provide Requesled Data DOH 10/2/2019 | 10/13/2019
33 Review Dala Request PCG 10/2/2019 | 10/13/2019
Schedue and Conduct Interviews/ Requirements Gathering
34 Sassians With Each Division PCG 10/9/2019 | 10/27/2019
35 Identify Recommerigalions for Process ‘Improvemenls and PG | 10232019 | 1ora1/2019
Provide 1o DOH for Review
i "Calculate’FY:2020 JCR Based:ori EY.2018 Actual Data:: 1011612019 12/16/20 R L]
41 Drait Calculation and Narralive 10/16/2019 11/17/2019
42 Quality Check Drall Calcuiation for DOH Review 11/13/2019 | 11/17/2019
43 Review Draft Calculation and Narralive with DOH 11/20/2019 | 11/24/2019
44 Provide Feedback on Draft Calculation and Narralive 11/20/2019 | 12/8/2019
45 Update Calculation and Narrali\{e and Provide Final Version for PCG 1211112019 | 124512018
Submisslon
: Submit-FY-2020.1C; a0 12181 2019]] 12/29/2019 | < 4
5.1 Submil Calcutation and Narralive to CAS DOH 12/18/2019 [ 12/29/2019
L L, el ETUTURE S olal'Hotrs/Resoirce Uevel] - 474




E. DCYF

All other provisions of (a) the original agreement, (b) amendment #1, and (c) appropriate addenda shall

remain in full force and effect.

TaskiD|Projpst Tasks - c i o TR L S L Stai Dato | EndDalo
- 1.1 Prodide bikdyeting asslstance ond reviniis enh tassls i BT = AI1019. | 123472019
14 Providing ongoing consting assistanca refated to adminisiralive claimi PCG & DOYF Hro1g 123402019
-2 | Adminlstor DCYF Casé Worket and CPARMTS (4 Vo { Ongolag™=*-- Ongolng - -
21 Prepare and send parbicpard roslet f s usim actihe PCG Qarery Ouaderdy
22 Cof2cl DOYF and CPA rosters PCGCI:AC;(F ¢ Quarterly Quarterly
Updale EasyRIATS™ vath paiticpant and schedue charges and
23 adSor/enoials PCG Quarerly Quarterty
24 Update calendar vith bofdays, as appropriate PCG Quaredy Quartery
25 Generale momert samgs2 and QC sampie prior lo approval PG Quarery Quasterly
26 Perform momenl samplp analysts and QC PCG Quarierly Quarterty
Provide lechnical and actray support lo RMTS particparts throughou the
27 gl perod PCG Worthy Vorthy
Prepare morihly respanss rala 1epoils by tegion‘ocaiinon and indt/idual norder
28 to celesmin stalf or bocalions vt v response rale ends Fee Morhy | Voathly
29 Reviaw RMTS subsamplz ard HonDCYF acthiizs and conduct participart (ofowr PG Moty Modthy
\p 35 necessary
Prepare and anakze quarterly resuls to ba wsed as 2 slalistic In ths cosl
210 alocalbnpkn PCG Quartery Quartery
211 Produca Bmoriky RIATS revrsteller ::spraﬁie lraiing iformationto PCG Bty | Bmonty
212 Provids sk (6) irperson hh'xgsll:; s,t:,l: Tpsartiobal'ru nthe DCYF Instance of Pea 3 sty
Proyide oms (1) in-person Lraining lo stalf vdo are respomstle for submitling
n ey tosters fo PCG PCe Amaly Amaty
~ ~ M——. 3 ——
214 Preds M(A)\Mllmgsloﬁ:lT;:mopalmhﬂeCPA slance of the PeG b Amaly
215 Prepare modfications to the RMTS grocess and prepare CAP amendmerts ocG Quutery Quarsry
(asstmes 2 1 per year) § _ 7 _ _
3| U Propdre Quadiédy Cost Allociion Plan{ Quarters) . * - - - Ongolng” <} “Ongolng " |~ " 4B} i ST ST Y D RENT IERENE RN 1003
Prepare CAP data requast and submi 1o DCYF irchxng request for LAS
31 Fres/LDR Data, Tuma Tracking Deta, Geants Summanas, Trating Curriculum PCG Quartery Quatterly
Dala, CCMS Usags Reports, Ro Up Adustmerts, EFgbZty Rales, ec.
32 | Reviaw DCYF orgarizational siruchre and upcoming ehangzs yrpacting the CAP PCG Quardery Quarlerly
Conchrd Irtenvievrs viah key stakeholders and slaff inareas of the agency vhare
33 |cimngas are ocourring; condudd Tlenvienss and maelrgs 10 oover resporsdiliss,|  PCG 8 DCYF As readed Asneeded
furctions, ard hindng sourees
Revlavr cos! poots and a%ocalion methodoiogizs to confrm apgropriateress and
35 considency 3cioss the CAP PCcG Quartery Quartery
Sirpify CAP by evaheling vakdty, benkts, and necessy of ¢ost pook and
38 supportig aarts PCG Quartery Quasterty
37 Idertily areas {0 increass alovrabl fedeﬁ{ chmng opporturties and explore PCG & DCYF Quatery Quatedy
navi gl acthdiss
38 Updale CAP narmatie arﬁstmﬂCnAeF;anwmrlsas nzedad (typraly PCG & DOYF Quartety Quntery
39 Assist vidh CAP negntiations as reeded PCG & DCYF As nesded As needed
310 Seqd cost report worksheets to CPAs fa be compleled for CAP quarter PCG Quarterly Cuarery
N Redevr cost repont vavksheels and folowr 1p wih CPAs vith questions as PCG Quatedty Quaterly
342 Receva DCYF sign off on CPA cost reports PCG & DCYE Qiartery Quartery
Reviar a1 data submitled by DCYF and impod data into AfoCAP™ ickding
ERK] LDR and RIFANS data PCG Quertery Cuarterty
4 M3k any necessary codng updates and olher guaderly PCG Quarterty Quadery
315 Prepare and subnil Babreed C.ormarson Repod {WDCYF fo revizw and PCG & DCYF Quatedy Quartery
appiaa prior (o CAP processing
316 | Prepare datislkal grouper using DCYF dala submited and RMTS resuts PCG Quarerly Cuarlerly
kAT Evabgle siatistical alocation base PCG Quarerdy Cuaderty
348 Protess CAP and prepare reprts PCcG Quartery Quarterly
Corriuct GC on CAP reports and complele quarterly qualty assurame .
i docaertation PCG Quartedy Quadery
319 Pregere CB-455 chabm fie for DCYF review and appioval PCG Quarterty Quartedy
320 DCYF revavs and appraval of a8 CAP repods PCG & DCYF Cuarterly Quart
321 Prepara re-nuns for prior pariods PCB & DCYF Quarlerly Quartery
n Work vath DCYF and DHS to obiain data for quarery TANF Quartery Ouwartery
: R RIS ola) HoursResoiice Leve| 4,668]




